™ e, v e % N

L LI = = S

rude Baee B

== =3 < == = - g X asam - R R T
= = o - = SR 5 -
e e meEmaEe bow e N e VN S B T N ™
¥ i T- = = 2 7 - =
N N i M A, Wiy s NG o NA B e, R e N N W R e R e ol s
Nee = =i
M e e — — e e -

- -~
;i

— e e -

_— e - .- - - e me -




ABSTRACT

Corporate governance becomes actively debated over the last decade in analysing the
influences on the company’s financial decision. Good corporate governance practices
possibly will have significant influence in making strategic decisions especially on financial
structure of the company, that are taken by board of director. As a result of financial structure
decision, there has been an existence of agency conflicts between ownership and
management team. Agency theory suggests that there should have a separation of control
between principal and agent, so that agent will act on behalf of principal in managing
company’s resources. Therefore, corporate governance is used as an important tool to
mitigate this agency costs. Ordinary Least-squares (OLS) regression is used to investigate the
influence of corporate governance variables on company’s financial structure decision. The
variables of corporate governance mechanisms measures in this thesis are board size,
directors’ remuneration, CEO duality, tenure of CEO and institutional ownership, while
control variable represented by firm size. In addition, financial structure is measured by debt
to equity ratio. The main objective of this thesis is to examine the type of financial structure
decision among Malaysian companies whereas the second objective is to investigate the
relationship between corporate governance mechanisms and financial structure. The results
indicate that directors’ remuneration has a positive significant relationship with financial
structure decision for Malaysian companies. Board size, CEO duality, CEO tenure, and
institutional ownership have positively insignificant relationship with the financial structure
of the company in Malaysia. Firm size as a control variable used in this thesis has a
significant relationship with the financial structure decisions. Overall, most of Malaysian

companies prefer to use debt to finance company’s operation rather than equity issuance.

Keyword: Financial Structure, Corporate Governance, Debt to Equity, Bursa Malaysia.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to Allah, Lord of the universe for His bounties bestowed upon us. Peace to Prophet

Muhammad S.A.W. the sole human inspiration worthy of imitation.

My sincere thanks go to my family for their support. Myhusband, Mohamad Azkari for his
encouragement and sacrifice, my daughter, Mia Aliesha who supported me emotionally. My

deeply grateful to my parents, brothers and sisters for their encouragement.

Firstly and foremost, I would like to express my sincere recognition to my supervisor Dr.
Corina Joseph, without her encouragement, scholarly support and commitment of time, this

dissertation would not have come to completion.

I also would like to express my grateful appreciation to my lecturers whom have imparted me
valuable knowledge and know-how during my studies. I also sincerely, acknowledge the help
and valuable advices of my close friends, Shahrina Liza Salisi, Bernadette Josephine and

Jerome Norton Tan.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Significance of the Study

1.6 Structure of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Financial Structure
2.3 Corporate Governance
2.3.1 Board Size

2.3.2 Directors’ Remuneration

Page

i
v

viii



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.1

3.2

3.3

2.3.3 CEO Duality

2.3.4 Tenure of CEO

2.3.5 Ownership Structure
Firm Size — Control Variable
Agency Theory

Research Framework
Hypotheses Development
2.7.1 Board Size

2.7.2 Directors’ Remuneration
2.7.3 CEOQO Duality

2.7.4 Tenure of CEO

2.7.5 Ownership Structure

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction
Sample Selection
Data Collection

3.3.1 Annual Reports

3.4 Measurements and Variables

3.4.1 Independence Variable: Corporate Governance

3.4.1.1 Board Size

3.4.1.2 Directors’ Remuneration

3.4.1.3 CEO Duality

12

13

14

15

16

18

18

19

19

20

22

23

24

25

25

25

26

26

27

28

28

28

28



