UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CORPORATE COVERNANCE MECHANISMS AND FINANCIAL STRUCTURE DECISION

ZURIA BINTI JUHARI

MAco

JANUARY 2015

ABSTRACT

Corporate governance becomes actively debated over the last decade in analysing the influences on the company's financial decision. Good corporate governance practices possibly will have significant influence in making strategic decisions especially on financial structure of the company, that are taken by board of director. As a result of financial structure decision, there has been an existence of agency conflicts between ownership and management team. Agency theory suggests that there should have a separation of control between principal and agent, so that agent will act on behalf of principal in managing company's resources. Therefore, corporate governance is used as an important tool to mitigate this agency costs. Ordinary Least-squares (OLS) regression is used to investigate the influence of corporate governance variables on company's financial structure decision. The variables of corporate governance mechanisms measures in this thesis are board size, directors' remuneration, CEO duality, tenure of CEO and institutional ownership, while control variable represented by firm size. In addition, financial structure is measured by debt to equity ratio. The main objective of this thesis is to examine the type of financial structure decision among Malaysian companies whereas the second objective is to investigate the relationship between corporate governance mechanisms and financial structure. The results indicate that directors' remuneration has a positive significant relationship with financial structure decision for Malaysian companies. Board size, CEO duality, CEO tenure, and institutional ownership have positively insignificant relationship with the financial structure of the company in Malaysia. Firm size as a control variable used in this thesis has a significant relationship with the financial structure decisions. Overall, most of Malaysian companies prefer to use debt to finance company's operation rather than equity issuance.

Keyword: Financial Structure, Corporate Governance, Debt to Equity, Bursa Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to Allah, Lord of the universe for His bounties bestowed upon us. Peace to Prophet Muhammad S.A.W. the sole human inspiration worthy of imitation.

My sincere thanks go to my family for their support. Myhusband, Mohamad Azkari for his encouragement and sacrifice, my daughter, Mia Aliesha who supported me emotionally. My deeply grateful to my parents, brothers and sisters for their encouragement.

Firstly and foremost, I would like to express my sincere recognition to my supervisor Dr. Corina Joseph, without her encouragement, scholarly support and commitment of time, this dissertation would not have come to completion.

I also would like to express my grateful appreciation to my lecturers whom have imparted me valuable knowledge and know-how during my studies. I also sincerely, acknowledge the help and valuable advices of my close friends, Shahrina Liza Salisi, Bernadette Josephine and Jerome Norton Tan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE	х
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Objectives	5
1.4 Research Questions	5
1.5 Significance of the Study	5
1.6 Structure of the Study	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Financial Structure	8
2.3 Corporate Governance	9
2.3.1 Board Size	11
2.3.2 Directors' Remuneration	12

iv

2.3.3 CEO Duality	12
2.3.4 Tenure of CEO	13
2.3.5 Ownership Structure	14
2.4 Firm Size – Control Variable	15
2.5 Agency Theory	16
2.6 Research Framework	18
2.7 Hypotheses Development	18
2.7.1 Board Size	19
2.7.2 Directors' Remuneration	19
2.7.3 CEO Duality	20
2.7.4 Tenure of CEO	22
2.7.5 Ownership Structure	23
2.8 Chapter Summary	24
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	25
3.1 Introduction	25
3.2 Sample Selection	25
3.3 Data Collection	26
3.3.1 Annual Reports	26
3.4 Measurements and Variables	27
3.4.1 Independence Variable: Corporate Governance	28
3.4.1.1 Board Size	28
3.4.1.2 Directors' Remuneration	28
3.4.1.3 CEO Duality	28

٧